



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

2026:CGHC:13685

Order Sheet

MAC No. 1933 of 2019

I C I C I Lombard General Insurance Company Limited **Versus** Upendra Sahu

27/06/2023	Mr. Chitram Sahu, Advocate on behalf of Mr. Sourabh Sharma, Advocate for the appellant. None for the respondents. Heard on I.A. No.01/2019, application for condonation of delay of 97 days in filing the MAC. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same is allowed and delay in filing the MAC is condoned. Also heard on admission. The appeal being arguable is admitted for hearing. Call for the record of the concerned Claims Tribunal. Also heard on I.A. No.03/2019, application for exemption from filing certified copy of permission under Section 170 of Motor Vehicles Act, 1988. On due consideration and in view of the decision rendered in the matter of United India Insurance Co. Ltd. Vs. Shila Dutta reported in 2011 ACJ 2729 (SC) followed in 2014 ACJ 2396 in the matter of Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Co.Ltd. Vs. Kamla Sen and others, I am inclined to allow the same and the appellant is exempted from filing the certified copy of the order passed under Section 170 of Act of, 1988. List the matter for final hearing in due course. Sd/- (Radhakishan Agrawal) Judge
Akhilesh	



2026:CGHC:13685